## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                          | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type           |
|-------------------------------|----------|----------------|-----------------------|
| Lawrence Metal Products, Inc. |          | 08/11/2008     | CORPORATION: NEW YORK |

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name:           | Tensator Group Limited      |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | Danbury Court, Linford Wood |  |
| City:           | Milton Keynes               |  |
| State/Country:  | UNITED KINGDOM              |  |
| Postal Code:    | MK 146TS                    |  |
| Entity Type:    | CORPORATION: UNITED KINGDOM |  |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark   |
|----------------------|---------|---|
| Registration Number: | 1438074 | TENSABARRIER  |
| Registration Number: | 2599380 | STOWAWAY  |
| Registration Number: | 2602767 | ROLLABARRIER  |
| Registration Number: | 2616008 | TENSAGUIDE  |
| Registration Number: | 2707211 | TENSABARRIER  |
| Registration Number: | 2644294 | TG-MAX  |
| Registration Number: | 2719436 |   |
| Registration Number: | 2779498 | LAWRENCE  |
| Registration Number: | 2789298 | TENSA   |
| Registration Number: | 2897643 | T2  |
| Registration Number: | 2917660 | T2-MAX  |
| Registration Number: | 2962282 | WHO'S NEXT  |
| Registration Number: | 2775509 | WWW.LAWRENCEMETAL.COM TENSABARRIER BAY SHORE, N.Y. 631-666-0300 |
|                      |         | TRADEMARK   |

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003971 FRAME: 0098

900131833

| Serial Number: | 78867781 | ADAPTER SHIELD |
|----------------|----------|----------------|
| Serial Number: | 77530295 | QUEUE SCIENCE  |

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)744-6509

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2124726262

Email: arlatifi@tuckerlatifi.com

Correspondent Name: Ali R. Latifi

Address Line 1: 160 East 84th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 5E

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10028

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Robert L. Tucker
Address Line 1: 160 East 84th Street

Address Line 2: Suite 5E

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10028

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Ali R. Latifi   |
|--------------------|-----------------|
| Signature:         | /Ali R. Latifi/ |
| Date:              | 04/15/2009      |

Total Attachments: 3

source=Tensator U.S. Assignment#page1.tif source=Tensator U.S. Assignment#page2.tif source=Tensator U.S. Assignment#page3.tif

#### U.S. Trademark Assignment

ASSIGNMENT made this 11th day of August, 2008, by Lawrence Metal Products, Inc. a New York corporation with an office and place of business at 260 Spur Drive South, Bayshore, New York 11706 ("Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of and has adopted the trademarks identified on the annexed *Exhibit A* (collectively, "the Marks"); and,

WHEREAS, Tensator Group Limited, a United Kingdom corporation with an office and place of business at Danbury Court, Linford Wood, Milton Keynes, United Kingdom MK 146TS ("Assignee") wishes to acquire Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Marks are used; and,

WHEREAS, Assignor wishes to assign the Marks together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which the Mark is used to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, grant, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee all of it's right, title and interest in and to the Marks together with the goodwill of the business in connection with which said Marks are used including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to record Assignee as the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, for the sole use and enjoyment of the Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor warrants and represents that the Marks have not been previously assigned or encumbered in any manner and that it is free and clear of all liens and claims.

Assignor shall further render such other assistance as may be reasonably required by Assignee to record his ownership rights of the Marks in the United States.

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Assignor has caused this assignment to be signed and executed on the date and year first written above.

Lawrence Metal Products, Inc.

By:

# EXHIBIT A

| <u>MARKS</u>             | REGISTRATION NOS. |
|--------------------------|-------------------|
|                          |                   |
| TENSABARRIER             | 1,438,074         |
| STOWAWAY                 | 2,599,380         |
| ROLLABARRIER             | 2,602,767         |
| TENSAGUIDE               | 2,616,008         |
| TG-MAX                   | 2,644,294         |
| TENSABARRIER Plus Design | 2,707,211         |
| TAPE SPOOL LOGO DESIGN   | 2,719,436         |
| LAWRENCE                 | 2,779,498         |
| TENSA                    | 2,789,298         |
| T2                       | 2,897,643         |
| T2-MAX                   | 2,917,660         |
| WHO'S NEXT               | 2,962,282         |
| WWW.LAWRENCEMETAL.COM    | 2,775,509         |
|                          |                   |
| <u>MARKS</u>             | APPLICATION NOS.  |
| ADAPTER SHIELD           | 78/867,781        |
| QUEUE SCIENCE            | 77/530,295        |

**RECORDED: 04/15/2009**